Compensation Act and the Jones Act, to the extent 

his or her employees are subject to such acts, 

(2) any person who is employed in agriculture, 

ranching, or horticulture by an employer who had 

a gross annual payroll in the preceding calendar 

year of less than One Hundred Fifty Thousand 

Dollars ($150,000.00) wages for agricultural, 

ranching or horticultural workers, or any person 

who is employed in agriculture, ranching or 

horticulture who is not engaged in operation of 

motorized machines.  This exemption applies to 

any period of time for which such employment

[...]

or her job or any alternative work offered by the employer, he or 

she shall be entitled to receive compensation equal to seventy 

percent (70%) of the injured employee’s average weekly wage, but not 

to exceed the state average weekly wage, for one hundred fifty-six 

(156) weeks.  Provided, there shall be no payment for the first 

three (3) days of the initial period of temporary total disability.  

If an administrative law judge finds that a consequential injury has 

occurred and that additional time is needed to reach maximum medical

[...]

except as may be specifically provided for in the Guides. 

4.  In cases of permanent partial disability, the compensation 

shall be seventy percent (70%) of the employee’s average weekly 

wage, not to exceed Three Hundred Sixty Dollars ($360.00) per week 

which shall increase to Three Hundred Seventy-five Dollars ($375.00) 

per week on July 1, 2025. 

5.  Assessments pursuant to Sections 31, 98 and 122 of this 

title shall be calculated based upon the amount of the permanent 

partial disability award. 

6.  Previous Disability:  The fact that an employee has suffered

[...]

amputation or permanent total loss of use of a scheduled member 

specified in Section 46 of this title shall be seventy percent (70%) 

of the employee’s average weekly wage, not to exceed Three Hundred 

Sixty Dollars ($360.00), with an increase to Three Hundred Seventy-

five Dollars ($375.00) on July 1, 2025, multiplied by the number of 

weeks set forth for the member in Section 46 of this title, 

regardless of whether the injured employee is able to return to his 

or her pre-injury or equivalent job. 

10.  An injured employee who is eligible for permanent partial

[...]

partial disability compensation under Section 45 of this title shall 

receive compensation for each part of the body in accordance with 

the number of weeks for the scheduled loss set forth below. 

1.  Arm amputated at the elbow, or between the elbow and 

shoulder, two hundred seventy-five (275) weeks; 

2.  Arm amputated between the elbow and wrist, two hundred 

twenty (220) weeks; 

3.  Leg amputated at the knee, or between the knee and the hip, 

two hundred seventy-five (275) weeks; 

4.  Leg amputated between the knee and the ankle, two hundred 

twenty (220) weeks; 

5.  Hand amputated, two hundred twenty (220) weeks; 

6.  Thumb amputated, sixty-six (66) weeks; 

7.  First finger amputated, thirty-nine (39) weeks; 

8.

[...]

Fourth finger amputated, seventeen (17) weeks; 

11.  Foot amputated, two hundred twenty (220) weeks; 

12.  Great toe amputated, thirty-three (33) weeks; 

13.  Toe other than great toe amputated, eleven (11) weeks; 

14.  Eye enucleated, in which there was useful vision, two 

hundred seventy-five (275) weeks; 

15.  Loss of hearing of one ear, one hundred ten (110) weeks; 

16.  Loss of hearing of both ears, three hundred thirty (330) 

weeks; and 

17.  Loss of one testicle, fifty-three (53) weeks; loss of both 

testicles, one hundred fifty-eight (158) weeks. 

B.  The permanent partial disability rate of compensation for 

amputation or permanent total loss of use of a scheduled member 

specified in this section shall be seventy percent (70%) of the 

employee's average weekly wage, not to exceed Three Hundred Fifty